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Wprowadzenie:
Dziękujemy za zakup obudowy komputerowej MODECOM.
Aby zapewnić bezpieczną, poprawną i długotrwała pracę komputera złożo-

nego w obudowie należy postępować według poniższej instrukcji oraz zapewnić 
właściwe warunki eksploatacji.

Ostrzeżenia i bezpieczeństwo:
Zasilacz komputerowy jest urządzeniem elektrycznym pracującym 

pod wysokim napięciem niebezpiecznym dla zdrowia lub życia ludzi: AC 
220–240V/50Hz/4-6A. 

Nieautoryzowane otwarcie obudowy zasilacza, wsuwanie przedmiotów w 
jego wnętrze grozi porażeniem prądem. Po odłączeniu zasilacza od sieci ener-
getycznej, przez dłuższy czas magazynuje on niebezpieczne, wysokie napięcie 
w elementach pojemnościowych (kondensatorach).

Zasilacz przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego lub biurowego w sta-
cjonarnych komputerach osobistych. 

Nie powinno się wykonywać poniższych czynności ze względów bezpie-
czeństwa pod rygorem utraty uprawnień wynikających z rękojmi lub gwarancji:
• nie dotykać zasilacza / komputera mokrymi lub wilgotnymi rękami lub 

przedmiotami.
• nie umieszczać komputera z zasilaczem w sąsiedztwie grzejnika lub in-

nego źródła ciepła.
• nie zasłaniać wentylatora oraz kanałów wentylacyjnych obudowy kom-

putera.
• nie używać zasilacza w warunkach zwiększonej wilgotności powietrza lub 

zwiększonego zapylenia.
• nie otwierać oraz nie modyfikować okablowania i / lub wtyczek oraz in-

nych elementów zasilacza.
• nie wkładać przedmiotów w otwory zasilacza.
• nie usuwać z zasilacza żadnych oznaczeń, plomb, naklejek czy też nu-

merów seryjnych.

Skrócona instrukcja obsługi/ instalacji:
1. Otworzyć obudowę.

MODECOM PC CASE
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2.  Zamontować wszystkie komponenty komputera postępując według wskazań 
zawartych w indywidualnych instrukcjach montażu każdego podzespołu.

3.  Zamontować w obudowie i podłączyć zasilacz do wymaganych kompo-
nentów, stosując się do instrukcji montażu zasilacza oraz instrukcji kom-
ponentów, które wymagają jego podłączenia.

a)  Jeśli zasilacz jest montowany w górnej części obudowy, jego wentylator 
powinien być skierowany do wnętrza obudowy (w dół)

b)  Jeśli zasilacz jest montowany w dolnej części obudowy, sugerujemy, aby 
wentylator był skierowany do wnętrza obudowy (w górę)

c)  W obudowach o niestandardowym umiejscowieniu zasilacza należy pa-
miętać o zachowaniu odpowiedniej cyrkulacje powietrza wewnątrz obudo-
wy wybierając sposób jego zamontowania.

4.  Sprawdzić poprawność montażu komponentów oraz połączeń prądo-
wych.

5.  Zamknąć obudowę.
6.  Podłączyć monitor, klawiaturę i inne akcesoria do komputera.
7.  Podłączyć przewód zasilający do gniazda w zasilaczu oraz gniazda sieci 

elektrycznej 230V.
8.  Ustawić przełącznik zasilania na obudowie zasilacza w pozycję I (jeżeli 

występuje).

Konserwacja zasilacza:
Zasilacz komputerowy powinien być okresowo czyszczony z zanieczysz-

czeń wynikających z cyrkulacji powierza przepływającego przez jego wnętrze. 
Przed przystąpieniem do oczyszczenia zasilacza sprężonym powietrzem 

upewnić się, że zasilacz został odłączony od zasilania sieci energetycznej 230V.
Czyszczenie zasilacza powinno odbywać się na zewnątrz budynku lub w 

pomieszczeniu z zainstalowanych wyciągiem przeciwpyłowym.
Podstawowe czyszczenie polega na wydmuchaniu zanieczyszczeń z wnę-

trza zasilacza oraz z łopatek wentylatora. 
Jeżeli zanieczyszczeń nie można usunąć sprężonym powietrzem i wyma-

gana jest ingerencja we wnętrze zasilacza, należy zgłosić się do sprzedawcy 
w okresie gwarancji / rękojmi lub do wyspecjalizowanego serwisu komputero-
wego. Użytkowanie zanieczyszczonego zasilacza może spowodować wadliwe 
działanie komputera, obniżenie wydajności systemu chłodzenia i doprowadzić 
do poważnych awarii.
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Introduction:
Thank you for purchasing the MODECOM computer case.
To ensure safe, proper and long lasting work of a computer please follow 

below instructions and ensure proper operating conditions.

Warnings and safety:
PC Power Supply is an electrical device operating at high voltage which is 

dangerous to life or health of people: AC 220-240V / 50Hz / 4-6A.
Unauthorized enclosure opening, the insertion of objects into the interior may 

cause electric shock. After disconnecting the power supply from the mains, for a 
long time dangerous high voltage is stored in capacitive elements (capacitors).

AC adapter designed exclusively for home or office use in desktop PCs.
You should not perform the following steps for safety reasons under the pen-

alty of loss of rights coming from the warranty or guarantee:
• Do not touch neither the power supply nor PC computer with wet or damp 

hands or other wet objects.
• Do not place the computer with the power supply in the vicinity of the 

heater or another heat source.
• Do not block the fan and ventilation ducts of the computer.
• Do not use the power supply in conditions of increased humidity or in-

creased dustiness.
• Do not open and do not modify the wiring and / or connectors and other 

components of power supply.
• Do not insert objects into the openings of power supply.
• Do not remove any marks, seals, labels or serial numbers from power 

supply.

Quick start guide / installation:
1. Open the housing.
2. Install all the components of your computer by following the guidelines 

contained in individual assembly instructions for each component.
3. Install power supply and connect it to components of computer according 

GBMODECOM PC CASE
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to instructions from the power supply’s manual and instructions from manual of 
components that require power connection.

a) If the power supply is mounted at the top of the case, the fan should be 
directed to the interior of the housing (down)

b) If the power supply is mounted in the bottom of the case, we suggest that 
the fan is facing the interior of the housing (up)

c) If using the housing with different than above power supply location, re-
member to keep proper air circulation inside the housing.

4. Check the assembly of components and power connections.
5. Close the cover.
6. Connect the monitor, keyboard, and other accessories to the PC.
7. Connect the power cord into the power supply and 230V electrical outlet.
8. Turn the power switch on the power supply to “I” position (if any).

Maintenance of power supply:
Computer power supply should be periodically cleaned of impurities result-

ing from the air circulation flowing through its interior. Before cleaning of the 
power supply with compressed air make sure that the power supply has been 
disconnected from the 230V power mains.

Cleaning of the power supply should be done outside the building or in a 
room with the installed dust exhaust system. Basic cleaning involves blowing 
dirt from inside the power supply and fan blades. If dirt cannot be removed with 
compressed air and intervention to the interior of the power supply is required, 
please take it to the seller during the period of guarantee / warranty or to spe-
cialized computer repair service. Use of contaminated power supply may cause 
malfunction of computer, reducing the efficiency of the cooling system and lead 
to serious accidents.
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ESMODECOM PC CASE

Introducción:
Gracias por comprar la caja MODECOM.
Para garantizar el funcionamiento seguro, correcto y de largo plazo de un 

ordenador por favor siga las instrucciones y asegure las condiciones de ope-
ración apropriadas.

Advertencias y seguridad:
Fuente de alimentación de PC es un dispositivo eléctrico que opera con 

voltaje alto peligroso para la vida y salud humana: AC 220-240V / 50Hz / 4-6A.
Una apertura non autorizada del recinto, inserción de objetos al interior de 

la caja puede causar una descarga eléctrica. Después de desconectar la fuente 
de alimentación de la red eléctrica, el voltaje alto sige siendo depositado en los 
condensadores por un largo tiempo. 

El adaptador AC está diseñado exclusivamente para el uso doméstico o en 
la oficina con los PC de escritorio.

Por causa de seguridad, so pena de pérdida de beneficios resultantes de la 
garantía, no están permitidas las siguientes acciones:

• tocar la fuente de alimentación ni el ordenador con las manos u obje-
tos mojados o humedos

• colocar el ordenador con la fuente en la cercanía de los radiadores u 
otras fuentes térmicas

• cubrir los ventiladores y canales de ventilación de la caja de PC
• usar la fuente en condiciones polvorientas o de humedad aumentada 
• abrir o modificar los cables y/o conectores u otros elementos de la 

fuente
• introducir objetos a los agujeros de la fuente
• remover de la fuente signos, sellos, pegatinas o números de serie

Guía de inicio rápido / instalación:
1. Abrir la caja.
2. Instalar todos los componentes de tu ordenador según las instrucciones 

que figuran en el manual individual de cada componente.



www.modecom.eu6 7

3. Instalar la fuente de alimentación y conectarla a los componentes de or-
denador según las instrucciones de la fuente de alimentación e instrucciones 
de los manuals de components que requieren conexión a la fuente eléctrica. 

a) Si la fuente está colocada en la parte superior de la caja, el ventilador 
debe estar orientado hacia el interior de la caja (para abajo).

b) Si la fuente está colocada en la base de la caja, recomendamos que el 
ventilador mire hacia el interior de la caja (para arriba).   

c) Si va utilizar la caja con una fuente de alimentación ubicada de manera 
diferente que las mencionadas arriba, recuerde de mantener la circulación de 
aire correcta dentro de la caja. 

4. Verificar el montaje de los components y conexiones de la fuente. 
5. Cerrar la tapa.
6. Conectar la pantalla, teclado y otros accesorios de PC. 
7. Conectar el cable eléctrico a la fuente de alimentación y la toma de co-

rriente 230V. 
8. Girar el botón de inicio en la fuente de alimentación a la posición “I” (si 

hay uno). 

Mantenimiento de la fuente de alimentación:
La fuente debe ser ser limpiada periodicamente de la suciedad derivada de 

la circulación del aire que pasa por su interior. Antes de realizar la limpieza con 
aire comprimido hay que asegurarse de que la fuente está desconectada de la 
red eléctrica 230V.

La limpieza debe realizarse al aire libre o en una sala equipada en extractor 
de polvo. La limpieza básica consiste en la espiración de la suciedad del interior 
de la fuente y de las paletas del ventilador. Si no es posible remover la suciedad 
con el aire comprimido y es necesario inspeccionar el interior de la fuente, hay 
que presentarse al vendedor durante el período de la garantía o al servicio 
técnico informático. Uso de una fuente contaminada puede resultar en el fun-
cionamiento defectuoso del ordenador, reducción de efectividad del sistema de 
enfríamiento y llevar a accidentes graves.
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DEMODECOM PC CASE

Einleitung:
Vielen Dank, dass Sie für Verkauf des MODECOM Computergehäuses ent-

schieden haben.
Für die Versicherung des sicheren und langfristigen Betriebs des Computers im 

Computergehäuse, beachten Sie die folgende Anleitung und schaffen Sie entspre-
chende Betriebsbedingungen. 

Warnungen und Sicherheitsanweisungen:
Das PC-Netzteil ist ein elektrisches Gerät, das mit hoher Spannung arbeitet 

und daher gefährlich für die menschliche Gesundheit und Leben ist: AC 220-240V 
/ 50Hz / 4-6A.

Bei der unbefugten Öffnung des Gehäuses des PC-Netzteils und Einstecken der 
Objekten in das Innere besteht ein Gefahr eines Stromschlags. Nach der Trennung 
der Netzspannung speichert das PC-Netzteil noch für einige Zeit eine gefährliche, 
hohe Spannung in den kapazitiven Elementen (Kondensatoren).

Das PC-Netzteil ist nur für den Heim- und Bürogebrauch in Desktop-PCs ge-
dacht.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf man unter Androhung des Verlustes der Gewähr / 
Garantie, folgenden Aktionen bitte nicht durchführen:

• das PC-Netzteil / den PC mit nassen oder feuchten Händen oder anderen 
Gegenständen berühren

• den Computer mit dem PC-Netzteil in die Nähe einer Heizung oder ande-
ren Wärmequelle stellen

• den Ventilator oder die Lüftungskanäle des Computers bedecken
• das PC-Netzteil bei erhöhter Feuchtigkeit oder erhöhter Staubbelastung 

verwenden
• die Verdrahtung und / oder die Stecker und andere Komponenten des 

PC-Netzteils ändern
• das PC-Netzteilgehäuse öffnen
• andere Objekte in die Öffnungen des PC-Netzteils einstecken.
• irgendwelche Bezeichnungen. Verschlüsse, Etiketten oder Seriennummer 

aus dem PC-Netzteil entfernen
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Kurze Installations-/ Bedienungsanleitung:
1.  Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse.
2. Installieren Sie alle Komponenten nach den Hinweisen in individuellen Instal-

lationsanleitungen jeder Komponente. 
3. Installieren Sie das PC-Netzteil in das Gehäuse und schließen Sie es an alle 

erforderliche Komponente an. Beachten Sie Installationsanleitung des PC-Netzteils 
und Installationsanleitungen der Komponenten, die des Anschlusses des PC-Netz-
teils bedürfen. 

a)  Wenn das PC-Netzteil in dem oberen Teil des Gehäuses installiert ist, ist sein 
Ventilator ins Innere (nach unten) zu richten. 

b)  Wenn das PC-Netzteil in dem unteren Teil des Gehäuses installiert ist, ist sein 
Ventilator ins Innere (nach oben) zu richten. 

c)  Im Fall der Gehäusen, in deren das PC-Netzteil in keiner Standardplatz zu in-
stallieren ist, beachten Sie, ob die Luftzirkulation entsprechend ist. Deswegen 
wählen Sie eine entsprechende Installationsweise.

4. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Installation aller Komponenten und Stromanschlüssen 
richtig durchgeführt worden ist. 

5.  Schließen Sie das Gehäuse.
6.  Verbinden Sie ein Monitor, eine Tastatur und Zubehör mit dem Computer.
7. Stellen Sie das Stromkabel an das PC-Netzteil und an der Steckdose 230V an. 
8. Stellen Sie den Kopf des PC-Netzteils in die richtige „I“- Lage ein (wenn es 

solchen Kopf gibt).

Wartung des Netzteils:
Das PC-Netzteil soll in regelmäßigen Abständen von Verunreinigungen gereinigt 

werden, die aus der Luftzirkulation seines Inneren resultieren. Vor dem Reinigen des 
PC-Netzteils mit Druckluft stellen sie sicher, dass das PC-Netzteil vom Stromnetz 
230V getrennt wurde. Die Reinigung des PC-Netzteils sollte außerhalb des Gebäu-
des oder in einem Raum mit einer installierten Staubabsaugung durchgeführt wer-
den. Grundreinigung beruht auf die Beseitigung vom Schmutz aus dem Inneren des 
PC-Netzteils und aus den Lüfterflügels mit der Druckluft. Wenn der Schmutz nicht mit 
der Druckluft zu entfernen ist und ein Eingriff im Inneren des PC-Netzteils erforderlich 
ist, sollten Sie dies entweder beim Verkäufer (innerhalb der Gewährleistung / Garan-
tie) oder bei einem Computer-Reparatur Spezialisten melden. Die Verwendung des 
verunreinigten PC-Netzteils kann Fehlfunktionen des Computers oder eine schlechte-
re Leistung des Kühlsystems verursachen und zu schweren Unfällen führen.
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HUMODECOM PC CASE

Bevezető
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a MODECOM számítógépházat. Kérjük, a 

számítógép biztonságos, megfelelő és tartós működése érdekében kövesse 
az alábbi utasításokat, így biztosítva a termék számára a megfelelő működési 
feltételeket. 

Figyelmeztetés és biztonság: 
A PC tápegysége magas feszültséggel működő elektronikus eszköz, ami 

veszélyes az emberek egészségére vagy életére: AC 220-240V / 50Hz / 4-6A. 
A burkolat illetéktelen felnyitása, valamint tárgy behelyezése a gépház bel-

sejébe áramütést okozhat.
Miután kihúzta a tápegységet a hálózatból, még hosszú ideig veszélyes ma-

gas feszültség van eltárolva a kondenzátorokban.
AC adapter kizárólag otthoni vagy irodai használatra lett tervezve asztali 

PC-hez.
Biztonsági okokól tartsa be az alábbi utasításokat, ellenkező esetben el-

veszti a garancia jogát:
• Ne érintse meg a tápegységet és a számítógépet nedves vagy vizes 

kézzel, illetve más nedves tárgyakkal!
• Ne tegye a számítógépet a tápegységgel fűtőtest vagy más hőforrás 

közelébe!
• Ne takarja le a számítógépen a ventilátort és a szellőzőket!
• Ne használja a tápegységet megnövekedett páratartalom esetén vagy 

poros körülmények között!
• Ne nyissa ki és ne módosítsa a vezetékeket és / vagy csatlakozókat, 

valamint a tápegység egyéb alkatrészeit!
• Ne helyezzen tárgyakat a tápegység nyílásaiba!
• Ne távolítsa el a védjegyeket, pecséteket, címkéket vagy sorozatszá-

mokat a tápegységről!

Gyors üzembe helyezési útmutató / telepítés:
1. Nyissa fel a burkolatot!
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2. Szerelje be számítógépe összes alkatrészét, követve minden egyes alkat-
rész saját beszerelési útmutatóját!

3. Szerelje be a tápegységet és csatlakoztassa a számítógép megfelelő 
alkatrészéhez, ahogyan a tápegység használati utasításában az instukciók 
mutatják, valamint a hálózati csatlakozást igénylő alkatrészekhez tartozó utasí-
tások a használati utasításból!

a)  Ha a tápegység a gépház tetejére van szerelve, a ventilátort a burkolat 
belsejébe kell irányítani. (le)

b)  Ha a tápegység a gépház aljára van szerelve, azt javasoljuk, hogy a ven-
tilátor szembe legyen a burkolat belsejével. (fel)

c)  Ha olyan gépházat használ, ami a fenti tápegység elhelyezésektől eltér, 
ne feledje a megfelelő légáramlás biztosítása fontos a gépház belsejében.

4. Ellenőrizze az alkatrészek összeszerelését és a tápcsatlakozókat!
5. Zárja le a fedelet!
6. Csatlakoztassa a monitort, billentyűzetet, és más kiegészítőket a PC-hez!
7. Csatlakoztassa a hálózati kábel csatlakozóját a tápegységhez a 230V-os 

konnektorba!
8. Kapcsolja be a hálózati kapcsolót a tápegységen “I” állásba (ha van ilyen)!

A tápegység karbantartása:
A számítógép tápegységét időközönként meg kell tisztítani a szennyeződé-

sektől, ami a belsejében átáramló levegő miatt keletkezhet. A sűrített levegős 
tisztítás előtt a tápegységet ellenőrizze, hogy ki van-e húzva a 230V-os háló-
zatból.

A tápegység tisztítását ajánlott az épületen kívül elvégezni, vagy egy szobá-
ban, ahol beépített por-elszívó rendszer van. Az alaptisztítás magában foglalja 
a kosz kifújását a tápegységből és a ventilátorból. Ha a szennyeződés nem 
távolítható el sűrített levegő segítségével és beavatkozásra van szükség a táp-
egység belső részében, kérjük, vigye el a teméket az eladóhoz amíg a garanci-
ális / jótállási időszak tart,  vagy specializálódott számítógép szervizbe. A szeny-
nyezett tápegység használata a számítógép hibás működéshez vezethet, ami 
csökkentheti a hűtőrendszer hatékonyságát és komoly sérülésekhez vezethet.
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RUMODECOM PC CASE
Введение:

Благодарим Вас за покупку компьютерного корпуса MODECOM.
Чтобы обеспечить безопасную, правильную и продолжительную работу 

компьютера в корпусе, надо соблюдать положения настоящего руководства и 
обеспечить правильные условия эксплуатации.

Предупреждения и безопасность:
Блок питания - это электрическое устройство под высоким напряжением 

безопасным для здоровья и жизни человека: AC 220–240V/50Hz/4-6A. 
Несанкционированное открытие корпуса блока питания и вкладывание 

предметов внутрь блока могут быть причиной поражения электрическим то-
ком. После отключения блока питания от розетки, он еще долгое время сбере-
гает высокое безопасное напряжение в емкостных элементах (конденсаторах).

Блок питания предназначен только для личного использования или в офисе 
для персонального компьютера. 

Ради безопасности, под страхом недействительности залога/гарантии, 
нельзя делать нижеуказанного:

• дотрагиваться блока питания/компьютера мокрыми или влажными 
руками или предметами.

• хранить компьютер с блоком питания поблизости нагревателя или 
другого источника тепла.

• перекрывать вентиляторы и вентиляционные каналы корпуса ком-
пьютера.

• использовать блок питания в условиях повышенной влажности возду-
ха или повышенного опыления.

• модифицировать кабельную систему и/или вилок, а также других эле-
ментов блока питания.

• вкладывать предметы в отверстия блока питания.
• устранять каких-либо отметок, уплотнений, этикеток или серийных 

номеров.

Сокращенное руководство пользователя/
руководство по установке:

1. Открыть корпус.
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2. Фиксировать все компоненты компьютера соблюдая все руководства по-
мещенные в индивидуальных руководствах монтировки каждого компонента.

3. Фиксировать в корпусе и подключить блок питания к необходимым ком-
понентам, соблюдая положения руководства по монтировке блока питания 
компонентов, к которым его надо подключить.

a)  Если блок питания фиксируется в верхней части корпуса, его вентилятор 
должен быть направлен внутрь корпуса (вниз).

b)  Если блок питания фиксируется в нижней части корпуса, его вентилятор 
должен быть направлен внутрь корпуса (вверх).

c)  Во время монтировки блока питания в корпусах с нестандартным разме-
щением блока питания надо помнить о достаточной циркуляции воздуха 
внутри корпуса.

4. Проверите правильность монтировки компонентов и токовых разъемов.
5. Закрыть корпус.
6. Подключить экран, клавиатуру и другие аксессуары для компьютера.
7. Подключить вилку питания к слоту в блоке питания и розетке 230V.
8. Расположить включатель в позиции I (если существует).

Уход за блоком питания:
Блок питания должен быть периодически очищаемый от загрязнений выте-

кающих из циркуляции воздуха переходящего внутри блока питания. 
Перед очисткой блока питания сжатым воздухом надо убедиться, что он 

быт отключен от розетки 230V.
Очистка блока питания должна быть осуществлена вне дома или в поме-

щении с встроенной пылеудалающей системой.
Простая очистка состоит в выдутии загрязнений из внутри блока питания и 

с лопасти вентилятора. 
Если загрязнения не удастся удалить сжатым воздухом и надо перейти к 

внутри блока питания, советуется обратиться к продавцу в период существо-
вания гарантии/залога или специализированному компьютерному центру. Ис-
пользование загрязненного блока питания может вызывать порочную работу 
компьютера, сокращение производительности системы охлаждения и приве-
сти к серьезным сбоям.
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CZMODECOM PC CASE
Představení:

Děkujeme za zakoupení počítačové skříně MODECOM.
Pro zajištění bezpečné, správné a dlouhotrvající práce s počítačem, postu-

pujte podle níže uvedených pokynů, čímž zajistíte správné provozní podmínky.

Upozornění a bezpečnost:
PC napájecí zdroj je elektrické zařízení pracující při vysokém napětí, které je 

nebezpečné pro život nebo zdraví lidí: AC 220-240 V / 50 Hz / 4-6A.
Neoprávněné otevření konstrukce, vkládání předmětů dovnitř, může způso-

bit elektrický šok. Po odpojení napájecího zdroje ze sítě, je vysoké napětí ještě 
dlouhou dobu uloženo v kapacitních prvcích (kondenzátorech), což může být 
nebezpečné.

AC adaptér je určen výhradně pro domácí nebo kancelářské použití ve stol-
ních počítačích.

Z bezpečnostních důvodů a z důvodu ztráty záruky, byste neměli provádět 
následující kroky:

• Nedotýkejte se napájecího zdroje ani počítače mokrýma nebo vlhký-
ma rukama nebo jinými vlhkými předměty.

• Nepokládejte počítač s napájecím zdrojem do blízkosti topného tělesa 
nebo jiného zdroje tepla.

• Neblokujte ventilátor a větrací otvory počítače.
• Nepoužívejte napájecí zdroj v podmínkách zvýšené vlhkosti nebo zvý-

šené prašnosti.
• Neotvírejte a neupravujte zapojení konektorů a / nebo dalších kompo-

nentů napájecího zdroje.
• Nevkládejte předměty do otvorů napájecího zdroje. 
• Neodstraňujte z napájecího zdroje žádné značky, pečeti, štítky nebo 

sériová čísla.

Stručný průvodce spuštění / instalace:
1. Otevřete kryt.
2. Nainstalujte všechny komponenty počítače podle následujících pokynů 

obsažených v jednotlivých montážních instrukcích pro každý komponent.
3. Nainstalujte napájecí zdroj a připojte jej k počítači podle pokynů z návodu 
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pro napájecí zdroj a podle pokynů k obsluze komponentů, které vyžadují připo-
jení napájení.

a) Pokud je napájecí zdroj umístěn v horní části skříně, je třeba ventilátor 
umístit do spodní části vnitřku skříně

b) Pokud je napájecí zdroj umístěn v dolní části skříně, navrhujeme, aby byl 
ventilátor umístěn do horní části vnitřku skříně

c) Ve skříních s nestandardním umístěním napájecího zdroje nezapomeňte 
udržovat správnou cirkulaci vzduchu uvnitř skříně.

4. Zkontrolujte montáž komponentů a silových vedení.
5. Zavřete kryt.
6. Připojte monitor, klávesnici a další příslušenství k PC.
7. Připojte napájecí kabel do elektrické sítě a elektrické zásuvky 230V.
8. Zapněte hlavní vypínač na napájecím zdroji do polohy „I“ (pokud existuje).

Údržba systému elektrického napájení:
Počítačový napájecí zdroj by měl být pravidelně čištěn od nečistot, které se 

do něj dostávají cirkulací vzduchu proudícího přes jeho vnitřek. Před čištěním 
napájecího zdroje se ujistěte, že napájecí zdroj byl odpojen od elektrické sítě 
230V.

Čištění napájecího zdroje by mělo být provedeno mimo budovy, nebo v 
místnosti, kde je instalován systém odsávání prachu. Základní čištění zahrnu-
je vyfukování nečistot zevnitř napájecího zdroje a z lopatek ventilátoru. Pokud 
nečistoty nelze odstranit stlačeným vzduchem a je nutný zásah do nitra napá-
jení, předejte jej prodejci během záruční doby / záruky nebo specializovanému 
počítačovému servisu. Používání znečištěného napájecího zdroje může vést k 
poruše počítače, snížení účinnosti chladicího systému, případně k vážnějším 
nehodám.
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SKMODECOM PC CASE
Predstavenie:

Ďakujeme za zakúpenie počítačovej skrine MODECOM.
Pre zaistenie bezpečnej, správnej a dlhotrvajúcej práce s počítačom, postu-

pujte podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov, čím zabezpečíte správne prevádzkové 
podmienky.

Upozornenia a bezpečnosť:
PC napájací zdroj je elektrické zariadenie pracujúce pri vysokom napätí, 

ktoré je nebezpečné pre život alebo zdravie ľudí: AC 220-240 V / 50 Hz / 4-6A.
Neoprávnené otvorenie konštrukcie, vkladanie predmetov dovnútra, môže 

spôsobiť elektrický šok. Po odpojení napájacieho zdroja zo siete, je vysoké na-
pätie ešte dlhú dobu uložené v kapacitných prvkoch (kondenzátoroch), čo môže 
byť nebezpečné.

AC adaptér je určený výhradne pre domáce alebo kancelárske použitie v 
stolových počítačoch.

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov a z dôvodu straty záruky, by ste nemali vykoná-
vať nasledujúce kroky:

• Nedotýkajte sa napájacieho zdroja ani počítača mokrými alebo vlhký-
mi rukami alebo inými vlhkými predmetmi.

• Neumiestňujte počítač s napájacím zdrojom do blízkosti vykurovacie-
ho telesa alebo iného zdroja tepla.

• Neblokujte ventilátor a vetracie otvory počítača.
• Nepoužívajte napájací zdroj v podmienkach zvýšenej vlhkosti alebo 

zvýšenej prašnosti.
• Neotvárajte a neupravujte zapojenie konektorov a / alebo ďalších kom-

ponentov napájacieho zdroja.
• Nevkladajte predmety do otvorov napájacieho zdroja.
• Neodstraňujte z napájacieho zdroja žiadne značky, pečate, štítky ale-

bo sériové čísla.

Stručný sprievodca spustenia / inštalácie:
1. Otvorte kryt.
2. Nainštalujte všetky komponenty počítača podľa nasledujúcich pokynov 

obsiahnutých v jednotlivých montážnych inštrukciách pre každý komponent.
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3. Nainštalujte napájací zdroj a pripojte ho k počítaču podľa pokynov z návo-
du pre napájací zdroj a podľa pokynov na obsluhu komponentov, ktoré vyžadujú 
pripojenie napájania.

a)  Ak je napájací zdroj umiestnený v hornej časti skrine, je potrebné ventilá-
tor umiestniť do spodnej časti vnútra skrine 

b)  Ak je napájací zdroj umiestnený v dolnej časti skrine, navrhujeme, aby bol 
ventilátor umiestnený do hornej časti vnútra skrine 

c)  V skriniach s neštandardným umiestnením napájacieho zdroja nezabudni-
te udržiavať správnu cirkuláciu vzduchu vo vnútri skrine.

4. Skontrolujte montáž komponentov a silových vedení.
5. Zatvorte kryt.
6. Pripojte monitor, klávesnicu a ďalšie príslušenstvo k PC.
7. Pripojte napájací kábel do elektrickej siete a elektrickej zásuvky 230V.
8. Zapnite hlavný vypínač na napájacom zdroji do polohy „I” (ak existuje).

Údržba systému elektrického napájania:
Počítačový napájací zdroj by mal byť pravidelne čistený od nečistôt, ktoré sa 

doň dostávajú cirkuláciou vzduchu prúdiaceho cez jeho vnútro. Pred čistením 
napájacieho zdroja sa uistite, že napájací zdroj bol odpojený od elektrickej siete 
230V.

Čistenie napájacieho zdroja by malo byť vykonané mimo budovy, alebo v 
miestnosti, kde je inštalovaný systém odsávania prachu. Základné čistenie za-
hŕňa vyfukovanie nečistôt  z vnútra napájacieho zdroja a z lopatiek ventilátora. 
Ak nečistoty nemožno odstrániť stlačeným vzduchom a je potrebný zásah do 
vnútra napájania, odovzdajte ho predajcovi počas záručnej doby/ záruky alebo 
špecializovanému počítačovému servisu. Používanie znečisteného napájacie-
ho zdroja môže viesť k poruche počítača, zníženiu účinnostiť chladiaceho sys-
tému, prípadne k vážnejším nehodám.
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HRMODECOM PC CASE

Uvod:
Hvala što ste kupili kućište za računalo MODECOM.
Kako bi se osiguralo siguran, ispravan i produženi rad računala sastavljenog 

u kućištu, slijedite navedene dolje upute te osigurajte pravilne radne uvijete.

Upozorenja i sigurnost:
Napajanje za računalo električni je uređaj koji radi pod visokim naponon, 

opasan je za zdravlje i život čovjeka: AC 220–240V/50Hz/4-6A.
Neovlašteno otvaranje kućišta napajanja, umetanje objekata u unutrašnjost 

kućišta može uzrokovati strujni udar. Nakon isključenja napajanja od ener-
getske mreže, već duže vrijeme zadržava opasan visoki napon u kapacitivnim 
elementima (kondenzatorima).

Napajanje namijenjeno je isklučivo za kućnu ili uredsku uporabu kod stolnih 
osobnih računala.

Sa sigurnosnih razloga nemojte obavljati slijedeće radnje, pod prijetnjom gu-
bitka prava koje slijede iz garancije ili jamstva:

• Ne dirajte napajanje / računalo mokrim ili vlažnim rukama ili drugim 
predmetima.

• Ne stavljajte računalo s napajanjem u blizini grijalice ili drugog izvora 
topline.

• Ne zaklanjajte ventilator te kanale za ventilaciju na kućištu računala.
• Ne koristite napajanje u uvjetima povećane vlažnosti zraka te 

povećane prašnjavosti.
• Ne otvarajte i ne mijenjajte ožičenje i / ili priključke te druge kompo-

nente napajanja.
• Ne umetajte predmete u otvore napajanja.
• Ne izvađajte iz napajanja nikakve znakove, brtve, naljepnice ili seri-

jskie brojeve.

Kratke upute za uporabu / instalaciju:
1. Otvorite kućište.
2. Instalirajte sve komponente računala slijedeći upute sadržane u pojednim 

uputima za instalaciju svakog modula.
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3. Instalirajte u kućište te priključite napajanje uz obavezne komponente, 
upotrebljavajući upute za instalaciju napajanja te upute za komponente, za koje 
je potrebna veza s napajanjem.

a)  Ako se napajanje instalira na vrhu kućišta, njihov ventilator bi trebao biti 
usmjeren prema unutrašnjosti kućišta (prema dolje).

b)  Ako se napajanje instalira u donjem dijelu kućišta, predlažemo da je ven-
tilator usmjeren prema unutrašnjosti kućišta (prema gore).

c)  Kod kućišta s prilagođenim napajanjem, nemojte zaboraviti na pravilnu 
cirkulaciju zraka u unutrašnjosti kućišta izbirajući način njegove insta-
lacije.

4. Provjerite pravilnost instalacije komponenta te strujnih veza.
5. Zatvorite kućište.
6. Uz računalo priključite zaslon, tipkovnicu te ostali periferijski uređaj.
7. Priključite mrežni kabel u utičnicu u napajanju te u utičnicu električne 

mreže 230V.
8. Postavite prekidač napajanja na kućištu napajanja u poziciju I (ako post-

oji).

Održavanje napajanja:
Napajanje za računalo trebate redovito čistiti od nečistoća koja proizlazi iz 

cirkulacije zraka koji struji kroz njegovu unutrašnjost.
Prije čišćenja napajanja komprimiranim zrakom, provjerite je li napajanje 

isključeno od energetske mreže 230V.
Čišćenje napajanja bi se trebao vršiti izvan zgrade ili u prostoriji s instali-

ranom vučnicom protiv prašnjavosti.
Osnovno čišćenje uključuje ispuhanje prljavština iz unutrašnjosti napajanja 

te iz lopatica ventilatora.
Ako prljavštine ne mogu biti izvađene uz pomoć komprimiranog zraka i 

potrebna je intervencija u unutrašnjost napajanja, prijavite se prodavatelju ti-
jekom garancije / jamstva, ili specjaliziranom servisu za popravak računala. 
Korištenje zagađenog napajanja može prouzrokovati nepravilan rad računala, 
sniženje produktivnosti sustava hlađenja te dovesti do ozbiljnih kvarova.
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UAMODECOM PC CASE

Вступ:
Дякуємо за придбання  комп’ютерного корпусу MODECOM.
Щоб забезпечити правильну, тривалу та безпечну роботу комп’ютера, 

дотримуйтесь цієї інструкції та забезпечте належні умови експлуатації.

Попередження та безпека:
Комп’ютерний блок живлення – це електричний пристрій, що працює під 

високою напругою, яка є небезпечною для здоров’я та життя людини: AC 
220–240В/50Гц/4-6А. 

Несанкціоноване відкриття корпусу, вкладання предметів в середину 
блоку живлення може призвести до ураження електричним струмом. Після 
відключення блоку живлення від мережі 220В, протягом тривалого часу він 
зберігає небезпечно високу напругу в конденсаторах.

Блок живлення призначений виключно для домашнього або офісного 
використання в настільних ПК. 

З міркувань безпеки, а також щоб не втратити гарантійні зобов›язання, 
не можна виконувати наведені нижче дії:

• торкатися блоку живлення/комп’ютера мокрими або вологими ру-
ками або предметами.

• розташовувати комп›ютер з блоком живлення в безпосередній 
близькості від обігрівача або іншого джерела тепла.

• закривати вентилятор та вентиляційні отвори комп’ютерного кор-
пусу.

• використовувати блок живлення в умовах підвищеної вологості по-
вітря або підвищеної запиленості.

• відкривати або змінювати проводку і/або штекери та інші елементи 
блоку живлення.

• вкладати предмети в отвори блоку живлення.
• видаляти з блоку живлення  будь-які ознаки, пломби, наклейки та 

серійні номери.

Стисла інструкція з установки / експлуатації:
1. Відкрийте корпус.
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2. Встановіть всі компоненти комп’ютера, дотримуючись інструкцій по 
збірці для кожного компонента.

3. Встановіть в корпусі блок живлення та підключіть його до необхідних 
компонентів, дотримуючись інструкції з установки блоку живлення та ін-
струкцій до компонентів, які вимагають підключення до нього.

a)  Якщо блок живлення встановлюється в верхній частині корпусу, його 
вентилятор повинен бути скерований до середини корпусу (вниз)

b)  Якщо блок живлення встановлюється в нижній частині корпусу, ре-
комендуємо, щоб вентилятор був скерований до середини корпусу 
(вгору)

c)  В корпусах з нестандартним розміщенням блоку живлення треба 
пам’ятати про підтримання належної циркуляції повітря усередині 
корпусу підчас його установки.

4. Перевірте правильність установки компонентів та кабелів.
5. Закрийте корпус.
6. Підключіть монітор, клавіатуру та інші аксесуари до комп’ютера.
7. Підключіть кабель живлення до роз’єму блоку живлення та розетки 

220В.
8. Переключіть вмикач живлення на корпусі блоку живлення в положен-

ня  I (при наявності).

Технічна обслуга:
Комп’ютерний блок живлення необхідно регулярно чистити від забруд-

нень, виникаючих з циркуляції повітря через його корпус. 
Перед тим, як чистити блок живлення стислим повітрям, впевніться, що 

блок живлення був відключений від мережі  220В.
Очищення блоку живлення повинно відбуватися на відкритому повітрі 

або в приміщенні, обладнаному витяжкою. Полягає воно у видмухуванні 
забруднень з середини блоку живлення та лопаток вентилятора. Якщо 
забруднень не можна усунути стисненим повітрям і потрібне втручання 
до середини блоку живлення, слід звернутися до продавця (якщо діє га-
рантія) або до спеціалізованого комп’ютерного сервісу. Використовування 
забрудненого блоку живлення може бути причиною некоректної роботи 
комп’ютера, зниження продуктивності системи охолодження і призвести до 
серйозних поломок.
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FRMODECOM PC CASE

Introduction:
Nous vous remercions de votre achat de boîtier MODECOM.
Afin d’assurer un bon et long travail de votre ordinateur incorporé dans le 

boîtier il faut suivre les consignes ci-dessous et assurer de bonnes conditions 
d’exploitation. 

Précautions et sécurité:
L’alimentateur de l’ordinateur est un dispositif électrique travaillant sous saute 

tension, dangereux pour la santé et la vie humaine: AC 220–240V/50Hz/4-6A. 
L’ouverture non autorisée du boîtier, la mise dedans des objets ç son inté-

rieur causa le risque de commotion électrique. Une fois l’alimentateur décon-
necté du réseau énergétique, il stocke pendant une longue période une haute 
tension, dangereuse, dans ses éléments de capacité (condensateurs) 

L’alimentateur est destiné exclusivement à l’usage domestique ou du bureau 
dans les ordinateurs fixes, personnels. 

Vu les questions de securit, on ne devra pas procéder aux activités sui-
vantes sous le rigueur de la perte des autorisations résultant de la garantie. 

• ne pas voucher l’alimentateur/ ordinateur avec les mains soit les objets 
humides ou mouillées ; 

• ne pas placer l’ordinateur avec l’alimentateur au voisinage du radia-
teur ou une autre source de chaleur : 

• ne pas couvrir le ventilateur ou les chaînes de ventilation du boîtier ; 
• ne pas utiliser l’alimentateur dans les conditions de l’humidité augmen-

tée ou pollinisation ; 
• ne pas ouvrir ni modifier le câblage et/ou les prises ainsi que d’autres 

éléments de l’alimentateur ; 
• ne pas mettre des objets dans les orifices de l’alimentateur
• ne pas retirer de signalétique, plombages, collettes ou numéro de sé-

rie de l’alimentateur ; 

Instruction abrégée de service/d’installation
1. Ouvrir le boîtier.
2. Monter tous les éléments des ordinateurs suivant les instructions dans les 
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notices individuelles pour chaque ensemble;  
3. Monter dans le boîtier et connecter l’alimentateur aux composantes exi-

gées suivant l’instruction du montage de l’alimentateur et ses composantes ; 
a)  Si l’alimentateur est monté dans la haute partie du boîtier, son ventilateur 

devra être dirigé vers l’intérieur du boîtier (en bas) 
b)  Si l’alimentateur est monté dans la partie Basse du boîtier, nous suggé-

rons que le ventilateur soit dirigé vers l’intérieur du boîtier (en haut)
c)  Dans les boîtiers d’emplacement peu standard il ne faut pas oublier de 

garder une bonne et due circulation de l’air à l’intérieur du boîtier en choi-
sissant correctement la façon de son montage.

4. Vérifier si la construction des composante et des connexions courant est 
correct. 

5. Fermer le boîtier. 
6. Connecter le moniteur, le clavier et autres accessoires à l’ordinateur. 
7. Connecter le câble d’alimentation à la prise de l’alimentateur et la prise du 

réseau électrique 230V.
8. Mettre le commutateur de l’alimentation sur le boîtier à la position I si une 

telle existe) 

Conservation de l’alimentateur:
L’alimentateur de l’ordinateur devra être périodiquement nettoyé des impu-

retés provenant de la circulation d’air passant par son intérieur. 
Avant de commencer le nettoyage de l’alimentateur par l’air compressé l 

faut s’assurer si l’alimentateur a été déconnecté du réseau énergétique 230V.
Le nettoyage de l’alimentateur devra avoir lieu à l’extérieur du bâtiment soit 

dans une pièce où les installations des aspirateurs de poussière. 
Le nettoyage de base consiste à respiration des impuretés de l’intérieur de 

l’alimentateurs et de ses pelles. 
Si les impuretés ne peuvent pas être éliminés à l’aide de l’air compressé il 

faut intervenir à l’intérieur de l’alimentateur et se rendre au vendeur dans la pé-
riode de garantie, au service spécialisé. L’utilisation de l’alimentateur sale peut 
entraîner un mauvais travail de l’ordinateur, baisse l’efficacité de son système 
de refroidissement et causes de grave pannes.
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ROMODECOM PC CASE

Introducere:
Vă mulțumim penru achiziționarea carcasei pentru calculator MODECOM.
Pentru a asigura funcţionarea în condiții de siguranță, corect și de lungă du-

rată a calculatorului inclus în carcasă urmați instrucțiunile de mai jos și asiguraţi 
condiții corespunzătoare de exploatare.

Avertismente și siguranță:
Sursa de alimentare pentru calculator este un dispozitiv electric care func-

ționează la o tensiune ridicată, periculoasă pentru sănătatea sau pentru viața 
umană: AC 220–240V/50Hz/4-6A. 

Deschiderea neautorizată a carcasei, utilizarea altor cabluri, altele decât 
cele furnizate, inserarea de obiecte în interiorul cablurilor poate provoca șoc 
electric Atunci când deconectați o de la rețeaua electrică, ursa de alimentare 
stochează pentru o lungă perioadă de timp elementele capacitive (condensa-
toare).

Sursa de limentare cu energie electrică este destinată numai pentru uz cas-
nic sau de birou în PC-uri personale. 

Din motive de siguranță, sub sancțiunea pierderii drepturilor care rezultă din 
cauțiune/garanție evitaţi să faceţi următoarele:

• să atingeți sursa de alimentare / calculatorul cu mâinile sau cu obiecte 
ude sau umede.

• să așezați computerul cu sursa de alimentare în apropierea încălzito-
rului sau a altei surse de căldură..

• să blocați orificiile de ventilație și conductele de aerisire ale calcula-
torului.

• să utilizați sursa de alimentare în condiții de umiditate crescută sau de 
prăfuire excesivă.

• să modificaţi reţeaua de cabluril și / sau prizele și alte elemente ale 
sursei de alimentare cu energie.

• să introduceți obiecte în sursa de alimentare.
• să îndepărtațide pe sursa de alimentare orice marcaje, sigilii, etichete 

sau numere de serie.
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Ghid de iniţiere rapidă  / instalare:
1. Deschideţi carcasa.
2. Instalați toate piesele calculatorului, urmând indicațiile cuprinse în instruc-

țiunile de asamblare individuale ale fiecărei componente.
3. Instalați carcasa și conectați sursa de alimentare la componentele nece-

sare, utilizând instrucțiunile pentru montarea sursei de alimentare și instrucțiu-
nile pentru componentele care necesită conectarea lui.

a)  Dacă sursa de alimentare este montat în partea superioară a carcasei, 
ventilatorul trebuie să fie îndreptat spre interiorul carcasei (în jos)

b)  În cazul în care sursa de alimentare este montat în partea de jos a cazului, 
vă sugerăm că ventilatorul este îndreptat spre interiorul carcasei (în sus)

c)  În cazul carcaselor cu localizare atipică a sursei de alimentare, ţineți cont 
să mențineți circulația adecvată a aerului în interiorul carcasei atunci când 
alegeţi modul de instalare a sursei de alimentare.

4. Verificați asamblarea componentelor și a conexiunilor curente.
5. Închideţi carcasa.
6. Conectați monitorul, tastatura și alte accesorii pentru PC.
7. Conectați cablul de alimentare la adaptor și la priza reţelei alimentare 

230V.
8. otiți comutatorul de alimentare de pe adaptor în poziția I (dacă este cazul).

Întreținerea sursei de alimentare:
Sursele de alimentare pentru calculator trebuie să fie curățate periodic de 

impurități care rezultă din circulația aerului care circulă prin interiorul lor. Înainte 
de a curăța sursa de alimentare cu aer comprimat de alimentare asiguraţi-vă că 
sursa de alimentare a fost deconectată rețeaua electrică 230V.

Curățarea sursei de alimentare ar trebui să fie efectuată în afara clădirii sau 
într-o cameră dotată cu ţeavă de aerisire. Curățarea de bază constă în sufla-
rea murdăriei din interiorul sursei de alimentare și a paletelor ventilatorului. În 
cazul în care murdăria nu pot fi îndepărtată cu aer comprimat și este necesară 
intervenția în interiorul sursei de alimentare, acest lucru trebuie raportae vân-
zătorului pe durata cauțiunii/garanției sau unui servis specializat de reparații 
calculatoare. Folosirea adaptorului de contaminat poate provoca defecțiuni ale 
calculatoruului, scăderea eficienţei sistemului de răcire și poate conduce la un 
accident major.
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SIMODECOM PC CASE

Uvod:
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup računalniškega ohišja MODECOM.
Za varno, pravilno in dolgotrajno delovanje računalnika v ohišju, sledite spo-

dnjim navodilom in zagotovite ustrezne pogoje za njegovo uporabo.

Opozorila in varnost:
Računalniški napajalnik je električna naprava, delujoča pod visoko nape-

tostjo, ki je nevarna za zdravje in življenje ljudi: AC 220–240V/50Hz/4-6A. 
Nedovoljeno odpiranje ohišja napajalnika in vstavljanje predmetov v njegovo 

notranjost lahko povzroči električni udar. Po odklopu napajalnika iz električnega 
omrežja, napajalnik še nekaj časa shranjuje nevarno visoko napetost v kapaci-
tivnih elementih (kondenzatorjih).

Napajalnik je namenjen izključno za domačo ali pisarniško uporabo v oseb-
nih stacionarnih računalnikih. Iz varnostnih razlogov ter zaradi ohranitve pravic, 
ki vam izhajajo iz naslova jamstva in garancije, upoštevajte sledeče: 

• ne dotikajte se napajalnika / računalnika z mokrimi oz. vlažnimi rokami 
ali predmeti,

• ne postavljajte računalnika z napajalnikom v bližino grelnika ali dru-
gega vira toplote,

• ne prekrivajte ventilatorja in prezračevalnih odprtin na računalniškem 
ohišju,

• ne uporabljajte napajalnika v okolju povečane vlažnosti ali prašnosti, 
• ne odpirajte in spreminjajte kablov in/ali vtičev ter drugih elementov 

napajalnika,
• ne potiskajte predmetov v odprtine napajalnika,
• ne odstranjujte nobenih oznak, pečatov, nalepk in serijskih številk z 

napajalnika.

Kratka navodila za uporabo / namestitev:
1. Odprite ohišje.
2. Namestite vse računalniške komponente v skladu z navodili za namestitev 

posameznih komponent. 
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3. Namestite napajalnik v ohišje in ga povežite s potrebnimi komponentami v 
skladu z navodili za namestitev napajalnika in navodili za uporabo komponent, 
ki jih je treba povezati z napajalnikom. 

a)  Če je napajalnik nameščen v zgornjem delu ohišja, mora biti njegov ven-
tilator usmerjen navzdol v notranjost ohišja.

b)  Če je napajalnik nameščen v spodnjem delu ohišja, mora biti njegov ven-
tilator usmerjen navzgor v notranjost ohišja.

c)  V ohišje z nestandardnim mestom za namestitev napajalnika, napajalnik 
namestite tako, da boste zagotovili potrebno kroženje zraka po notranjosti 
ohišja.

4. Preverite pravilnost namestitve komponent in električnih priključkov.
5. Zaprite ohišje.
6. Priključite monitor, tipkovnico in druge računalniške dodatke. 
7. Vključite napajalni kabel v napajalnik in električno vtičnico 230V. 
8. Premaknite stikalo za vklop na ohišju napajalnika v položaj I (če ga na-

pajalnik ima). 

Vzdrževanje napajalnika:
Napajalnik je treba občasno očistiti zaradi umazanije, ki nastane zaradi kro-

ženja zraka po njegovi notranjosti. 
Pred čiščenjem napajalnika s stisnjenim zrakom se prepričajte, da je napa-

jalnik odklopljen iz električnega omrežja 230V.
Čiščenje napajalnika je treba opraviti izven stavbe ali v prostoru z namešče-

nim sistemom za odvod prahu.
Osnovno čiščenje temelji na pihanju umazanije iz notranjosti napajalnika in 

z ventilatorskih lopatic.
Če umazanije ni mogoče odstraniti s stisnjenim zrakom in je zato potreben 

poseg v notranjost napajalnika, se obrnite na prodajalca v obdobju veljavne 
garancije/jamstva ali na specializiran računalniški servis. Uporaba neočiščene-
ga napajalnika lahko povzroči napake v računalniškem delovanju, zmanjšanje 
zmogljivosti delovanja hladilnega sistema in privede do resnih napak. 
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PTMODECOM PC CASE

Introdução:
Agradecemos a compra da caixa MODECOM.
Para garantizar o funcionamento seguro, correto e de longo prazo de um 

computador por favor seguir as instruçôes e asegurar as condições operativas 
apropriadas.

Avisos e segurança:
Fonte de alimentação de PC é um dispositivo elétrico que opera com volta-

gem alto perigoso para a vida e a saúde humana: AC 220-240V / 50Hz / 4-6A.
Uma abertura não autorizada do recinto inserção de objetos ao interior da 

caixa pode causar um choque elétrico. Depois de desconectar a fonte de ali-
mentação da rede elétrica, a voltagem alta segue depositada nos condensado-
res por um tempo longo.

O adaptador AC está desenhado exclusivamente para o uso doméstico ou 
no escritório com os PC de desktop.

Por causa da segurança, sob pena de perda de benefícios resultantes da 
garantia, não são permitidos os seguintes:

• Tocar a fonte/o computador com as mãos ou objetos molhados ou 
úmidos

• Colocar o computador com a fonte na proximidade de radiadores ou 
outras fontes de calor

• Cobrir os ventiladores e canáis de ventilação da caixa do PC 
• Usar a fonte em condições de poeira ou alta umidade
• Modificar ou abrir os cabos e/ou plugues ou outros elementos da fonte
• Inserir objetos nos orifícios da fonte
• Retirar os sináis de origem, rótulos, etiquetas ou números de série 

colocados na fonte

Guia de início rápido / instalação:
1. Abrir a caixa.
2. Instalar todos os componentes do computador segundo as instruções que 

figuram no manual individual de cada componente.
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3. Instalar a fonte de alimentação e conectar-a aos componentes  do com-
putador segundo as instruções da fonte de alimentação e instruções dos ma-
nuáis dos componentes que requerem conexão à fonte elétrica. 

a)  Se a fonte está colocada na parte superior da caixa, o ventilador deve 
estar orientado hacia o interior da caixa (para abaixo).

b)  Se a fonte está colocada na base da caixa, recomendamos que o ventila-
dor apuntar hacia o interior da caixa (para acima).

c)  Se va utilizar a caixa com uma fonte de alimentação localizada de ma-
neira diferente às mencionadas acima, lembre manter a circulação de ar 
correta dentro da caixa. 

4. Verificar a montagem dos componentes e conexões da fonte.  
5. Fechar a tapa.
6. Conectar a tela, o teclado e outros accesórios do ordenador. 
7. Conectar o caboelétrico à fonte de alimentação e a tomada de corrente 

230V. 
8. Trocar o botão de início na fonte de alimentação à posição “I” (se tem um). 

Manutenção da fonte de alimentação
A fonte tem de ser periodicamente limpada da poeira que vem da circulação 

do ar que passa através dela. Antes de fazer a limpeza com ar comprimido 
verificar de que a fonte está desligada da rede elétrica de 230V.

A limpeza deve ser feita ao ar livre ou em uma sala equipada em extractor 
de pó. A limpeza básica é a expiração da sujeira dentro do interior da fonte e 
das paletas da refrigeração. Se você não pode remover a sujeira com ar com-
primido e é necessário inspecionar o interior da fonte, tem que se apresentar 
ao vendedor da fonte durante o período de garantia ou serviço de computador. 
Usar uma fonte contaminada pode resultar em mau funcionamento do compu-
tador, reduzindo a eficácia do sistema de refrigeação e levar a acidentes sérios. 


